NOTE 4 – RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION

These financial statements  include adjustments related to the following for the three months ended  March 31, 2013
and the balance sheet as of December 31, 2012:

In the 2012 financial statements the Company incorrectly overstated the number of shares of Wonder International
common stock distributed to Company shareholders in its 2012 dividend, by 200,000 shares.  Additionally, in 2012 a
total of 70,000 shares of Wonder International common stock were sold and transferred to third parties under stock
purchase agreements, which sales were inadvertently omitted from our financial results. Below is the net impact to the

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

March 31, 2013 balance sheet after the application of business combination accounting as discussed in note 5.

13

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

23

Back to Table of Contents
The following table sets forth the impact of this correction on our balance sheet as of March  31, 2013:

CELLULAR BIOMEDICINE GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2013
As Originally

reported
Restatement
adjustment As Restated

 Assets
Cash $4,852,988 $ 4,632 $ 4,857,620
Other receivable 140,296 - 140,296
Inventory 38,837 - 38,837
Prepaid expenses 81,175 - 81,175
Other current assets 50,000.00 - 50,000
Total current assets 5,163,296 4,632 5,167,928

Investments 1,218,604 116,518 1,335,122
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,230,686 - 1,230,686
Goodwill 7,018,981 (210,448 ) 6,808,533
Intangibles 857,283 - 857,283
Deferred tax asset 130,049 - 130,049
Total assets $15,618,899 $ (89,298 ) $ 15,529,601

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $115,901 $ - $ 115,901
Accrued expenses 2,171,063 - 2,171,063
Tax payable 2,511 7,610 10,121
Deferred revenue 251,834 - 251,834
Advances payable to related party 31,910 - 31,910
Other current liabilities 362,104 - 362,104
Total current liabilities 2,935,323 7,610 2,942,933

Deferred tax liability non-current 110,930 (34,386 ) 76,544
Total liabilities 3,046,253 (26,776 ) 3,019,477

Stockholders' equity:

   Preferred stock, par value $.001, 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued and outstanding
   as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively - - -

   Common stock, par value $.001, 300,000,000 shares
authorized;
   5,704,245 and 3,710,560 issued and outstanding
   as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively 5,704 - 5,704
Additional paid in capital 25,708,683 - 25,708,683
   Accumulated deficit (12,580,527) (61,082 ) (12,641,609)

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

24

   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (561,214 ) (1,440 ) (562,654 )
   Total stockholders' equity 12,572,646 (62,522 ) 12,510,124

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $15,618,899 $ (89,298 ) $ 15,529,601

14

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

25

CELLULAR BIOMEDICINE GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2013
As

Originally
reported

Restatement
adjustment As Restated

Revenues $- $ - $ -

Cost of goods sold - - -

Gross profit - - -

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 5,071,917 477 5,072,394
Selling and marketing 28,701 - 28,701
Research and development 480,505 - 480,505
   Total operating expenses 5,581,123 477 5,581,600
Operating loss (5,581,123) (477 ) (5,581,600)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (257,438 ) - (257,438 )
Interest income 971 - 971
Other expense (6,071 ) (60,605 ) (66,676 )
   Total other income (expense) (262,538 ) (60,605 ) (323,143 )
Loss before taxes (5,843,661) (61,082 ) (5,904,743)

Income tax provision - - -
Discontinued operations - - -
Net loss $(5,843,661) $ (61,082 ) $ (5,904,743)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Cumulative translation adjustment (1,960 ) - (1,960 )
Unrecognized loss on investments (620,880 ) (1,440 ) (622,320 )
Comprehensive net loss $(6,466,501) $ (62,522 ) $ (6,529,023)

Earnings per share:
  Basic and diluted $(1.25 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (1.26 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic and diluted 4,668,283 - 4,668,283

15

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

26

CELLULAR BIOMEDICINE GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2013
As Originally

reported
Restatement
adjustment As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Net loss $ (5,843,661) $ (61,082 ) $ (5,904,743)
  Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
   used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 216,751 - 216,751
Non-cash stock compensation expense 665,210 - 665,210
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 659,068 - 659,068
Common stock issued for services 1,776,681 - 1,776,681
Deferred tax asset (10,622 ) - (10,622 )
Merger accounting - 60,625 60,625
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivables 20,683 - 20,683
 Other receivables (11,615 ) - (11,615 )
Inventory (1,596 ) - (1,596 )
Prepaid expenses (63,057 ) - (63,057 )
Accounts payables (57,129 ) 1 (57,128 )
Other payables (117,478 ) - (117,478 )
Taxes payable 2,511 (2,511 ) -
Accrued liabilities 924,997 2,510 927,507
Long-term prepaid expenses 14,802 - 14,802
   Net cash used in operating activities (1,824,455) (457 ) (1,824,912)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired 2,572,173 (3,178 ) 2,568,995
   Proceeds from the sale of assets - 8,267 8,267
Purchases of intangibles (1,722 ) - (1,722 )
Purchases of assets (35,219 ) - (35,219 )
   Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 2,535,232 5,089 2,540,321

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Advances from affiliate (725 ) - (725 )
   Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (725 ) - (725 )

-
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH (1,960 ) - (1,960 )

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 708,092 4,632 712,724
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 4,144,896 - 4,144,896
CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 4,852,988 $ 4,632 $ 4,857,620

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Interest paid $ - $ - $ -

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

27

Non cash transactions
Issuance of company stock for accrued liabilities and
advances $ 82,000 $ - $ 82,000
Issuance of stock for services $ 1,776,681 $ - $ 1,776,681

16

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

28

The Company’s presented the December 31, 2012 balance sheet without applying ASC 810 Consolidation, with
respect to the proper treatment of the Variable Interest Entity (VIE) relationship. The correction was the result of other
current receivables to the VIE treated as equity in the amount of $1,587,075. In addition, reclassifications of account
categorizations were made on the balance sheet. There was no material impact to the Company’s financial condition,
operating cash flows or results of operations as a result of this correction. Prior periods have been corrected to
conform to the current period presentation.

The following table sets forth the impact of this correction on our balance sheet as of December 31, 2012:

CELLULAR BIOMEDICINE GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2012
As Originally

reported
Restatement
adjustment As Restated

 Assets
Cash $ 4,144,896 $ - $ 4,144,896
Accounts receivable 20,683 - 20,683
Other receivable 1,715,756 (1,587,075) 128,681
Inventory 37,241 - 37,241
Prepaid expenses 18,118 - 18,118
Total current assets 5,936,694 (1,587,075) 4,349,619

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,326,882 - 1,326,882
Intangibles 940,897 - 940,897
Deferred tax asset - 119,427 119,427
Long-term prepaid expenses 14,802 - 14,802
Total assets $ 8,219,275 $ (1,467,648) $ 6,751,627

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 23,931 $ - $ 23,931
Accrued expenses 97,454 - 97,454
Tax payable (119,427 ) 119,427 -
Other current liabilities 473,848 - 473,848
Total current liabilities 475,806 119,427 595,233

Deferred tax liability non-current - - -
Total liabilities 475,806 119,427 595,233

Stockholders' equity:

   Preferred stock, par value $.001, 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued and outstanding
   as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012,
respectively - - -

   Common stock, par value $.001, 300,000,000 shares
authorized;

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

29

   5,704,245 and 3,710,560 issued and outstanding
   as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012,
respectively 3,711 - 3,711
Additional paid in capital 14,414,998 (1,587,075) 12,827,923
   Accumulated deficit (6,736,866 ) - (6,736,866 )
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 61,626 - 61,626
   Total stockholders' equity 7,743,469 (1,587,075) 6,156,394

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,219,275 $ (1,467,648) $ 6,751,627

17

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

30

NOTE 5 - BUSINESS COMBINATION

As indicated in Notes 1 and 2, as of February 6, 2013, EastBridge merged with Cellular Biomedicine Group, Ltd.,
with Cellular Biomedicine Group, Ltd. being the accounting acquirer thus resulting in a reverse merger for accounting
purposes. After consummation of this transaction, the then current Company stockholders retained 30% of the
Company on a fully-diluted basis. The Company has accounted for the merger as a business purchase of EastBridge
by Cellular Biomedicine with the purchase price of $9,781,794 equal to the fair value of the shares retained by the

[…]

consolidated basis subsequent to February 6, 2013, but reflect solely the operations of Cellular Biomedicine Group,
Ltd. (a British Virgin Islands corporation) prior to the date of acquisition. Except where indicated, the following
analysis compares the results of operations of the consolidated company for the quarter ending March 31, 2013, with
the results of operations (unaudited) of Cellular Biomedicine Group, Ltd. for the quarter ended March 31,
2012.  Please refer to Note 2 of our financial statements for further details regarding the basis of presentation.

Comparison of Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 to Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

65

We are presenting consolidated pro forma information below to discuss and analyze changes for each business
segment and for the Company overall, with respect to the quarter ended March 31, 2013 as compared to the quarter
ended March 31, 2012.

39

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

66

Back to Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
CBMG EastBridge Pro-forma CBMG EastBridge Pro-forma

As stated Q1 2013 Consolidated As stated Q1 2012 Consolidated

Revenues $ - $ - $ - $ 78,589 $ - $ 78,589

Cost of goods sold - - - 27,690 - 27,690

Gross profit - - - 50,899 - 50,899

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 5,071,917 212,770 5,284,687 696,511 212,831 909,342
Selling and marketing 28,701 18,392 47,093 29,721 13,464 43,185
Research and development 480,505 - 480,505 255,954 - 255,954
   Total operating
expenses 5,581,123 231,162 5,812,285 982,186 226,295 1,208,481
Operating loss (5,581,123) (231,162) (5,812,285) (931,287) (226,295) (1,157,582)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (257,438) - (257,438) - 1,675 1,675
Interest income 971 455 1,426 1,013 - 1,013
Gain on extinguishment of
debt - - - - 6,128 6,128
Other expense (6,071) - (6,071) - (25,883) (25,883)
   Total other income
(expense) (262,538) 455 (262,083) 1,013 (18,080) (17,067)
Loss before taxes (5,843,661) (230,707) (6,074,368) (930,274) (244,375) (1,174,649)

Income tax provision - - - - - -
Net loss $ (5,843,661) $ (230,707) $ (6,074,368) $ (930,274) $ (244,375) $ (1,174,649)
Other comprehensive
income (loss):
Cumulative translation
adjustment (1,960) - (1,960) $ 5,819 - 5,819
Unrecognized loss on
investments (620,880) (4,047,912) (4,668,791) - (22,847) (22,847)
Comprehensive net loss $ (6,466,501) $ (4,278,619) $ (10,745,119) $ (924,455) $ (267,222) $ (1,191,677)

Earnings per share:
  Basic and diluted $ (1.25) $ (0.54) $ (1.30) $ (0.32) $ (0.16) $ (0.27)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic and diluted 4,668,283 429,009 4,668,283 2,877,825 1,548,917 4,426,742

40

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

67

Back to Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Revenues

Three Months Ended March 31, Revenues

Change
from

Prior Year

Percent
Change

from Prior
Year

2013 $ - $ (78,589) (100)%
2012 $ 78,589

During the first quarter of 2013, our biomedicine segment recorded no revenue as we are in the clinical trial phase for
the development and commercialization of our initial cell therapy candidates. During the first quarter of 2012, we
derived $78,589 of revenue from our biomedicine segment related to the incidental sales of enzyme reagent kits for